1886 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 70, NO. 4, APRIL 2023
A Novel Injection-Locked S-Band Oven
Magnetron System Without Waveguide Isolators
Shaoyue Wang , Student Member, IEEE, Yang Shen, Chongwei Liao,
Jianwei Jing, and Changjun Liu , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— A novel injection-locked S-band microwave
oven magnetron system is proposed, analyzed, and exper-
imented. The magnetron is considered as a two-port oscil-

efficiently improve the controllability of microwave heating
through frequency-selective heating by means of seeking a
frequency to less reflection.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Ye, C. Zhang, and H. Zhu, “A temperature-control system
for continuous-flow microwave heating using a magnetron as
microwave source,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 44391–44399, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2978124.
[2] T. Takahashi et al., “Phased array system for high efficiency and
high accuracy microwave power transmission,” in Proc. IEEE Int.
Symp. Phased Array Syst. Technol. (PAST), Oct. 2016, pp. 1–7, doi:
10.1109/ARRAY.2016.7832563.
[3] B. Yang, X. Chen, J. Chu, T. Mitani, and N. Shinohara, “A 5.8-GHz
phased array system using power-variable phase-controlled magnetrons
for wireless power transfer,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68,
no. 11, pp. 4951–4959, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.3007187.
[4] X. Chen, B. Yang, N. Shinohara, and C. Liu, “Modeling and experiments
of an injection-locked magnetron with various load reflection levels,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 3802–3808, Sep. 2020.
[5] P. Liang, Y. Wang, X. Yu, and B. Dong, “Malignant liver tumors: Treat-
ment with percutaneous microwave ablation—Complications among
cohort of 1136 patients,” Radiology, vol. 251, no. 3, pp. 933–940,
Jun. 2009, doi: 10.1148/radiol.2513081740.
[6] S. C. Chen, “Growth and frequency pushing effects in relativistic
magnetron phase-locking,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 18, no. 3,
pp. 570–576, Jun. 1990, doi: 10.1109/27.55928.
[7] H. Huang et al., “Simulation and experiments of an S-band 20-kW
power-adjustable phase-locked magnetron,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci.,
vol. 45, no. 5, pp. 791–797, May 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2017.
2689502.
[8] Y. Zhou, Y. Zhang, H. Zhu, and Y. Yang, “Study of the influence of
power supply ripple on Magnetron’s output spectrum,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 4698–4704, Sep. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TED.2021.3097317.
[9] C. Liu, H. Huang, Z. Liu, F. Huo, and K. Huang, “Experimental study
on microwave power combining based on injection-locked 15-kW-band
continuous-wave magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 44, no. 8,
pp. 1291–1297, Aug. 2016.
[10] Z. Liu et al., “Phase-shifterless power controlled combining based on
20-kW S-band magnetrons with an asymmetric injection,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 9, pp. 1425–1428, Sep. 2018.
[11] Z. Liu, X. Chen, M. Yang, K. Huang, and C. Liu, “Experimental studies
on a 1-kW high-gain S-band magnetron amplifier with output phase
control based on load-pull characterization,” in IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci.,
vol. 46, no. 4, pp. 909–916, Apr. 2018.
[12] X. Chen, B. Yang, N. Shinohara, and C. Liu, “Low-noise dual-way
magnetron power-combining system using an asymmetric H-plane tee
and closed-loop phase compensation,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn., vol. 69, no. 4, pp. 2267–2278, Apr. 2021.
[13] R. Adler, “A study of locking phenomena in oscillators,” Proc. IRE,
vol. 34, no. 6, pp. 351–357, Jun. 1946, doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1946.
229930.
[14] J. C. Slater, “The phasing of magnetrons,” Res. Lab. Electron., MIT,
Cambridge, MA, USA, Tech. Rep. TK7855.M41 R43, Apr. 1947, no. 35.
[15] E. E. David, “Locking phenomena in microwave oscillators,” Res. Lab.

imental studies on a four-way microwave power combining system
based on hybrid injection-locked 20-kW S-band magnetrons,” IEEE
Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 47, no. 1, pp. 243–250, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.1109/tps.2018.2876574.
[19] B. Yang, J. Chu, T. Mitani, and N. Shinohara, “High-power simul-
taneous wireless information and power transfer system based on
an injection-locked magnetron phased array,” IEEE Microw. Wire-
less Compon. Lett., vol. 31, no. 12, pp. 1327–1330, Dec. 2021, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2021.3104832.
[20] F. Yang et al., “Sweep frequency heating based on injection locked
magnetron,” Processes, vol. 7, no. 6, p. 341, Jun. 2019, doi:
10.3390/pr7060341.
[21] X. Chen, B. Yang, N. Shinohara, and C. Liu, “A high-efficiency
microwave power combining system based on frequency-tuning
injection-locked magnetrons,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67,
no. 10, pp. 4447–4452, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3013510.
[22] J. M. Osepchuk, “The magnetron and the microwave oven: A unique and
lasting relationship,” in Proc. Int. Conf. Origins Evol. Cavity Magnetron,
Apr. 2010, pp. 46–51, doi: 10.1109/CAVMAG.2010.5565567.
[23] F. Jolani, Y. Yu, and Z. Chen, “A planar magnetically coupled reso-
nant wireless power transfer system using printed spiral coils,” IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 13, pp. 1648–1651, 2014, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2014.2349481.